
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Monday, 5 June 2023 

 
Tel: (01285) 623553 or 623208 

e-mail - Democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held at Council Chamber - Trinity 

Road on Tuesday, 13 June 2023 at 5.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Councillors Gary Selwyn, Roly Hughes, Dilys Jane Neill, Michael Vann, Angus Jenkinson, Jon Brian  

Wareing, Gina Blomefield, David Cunningham, Tony Slater and Clare Turner) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the Meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to 

be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 21st March 2023.  

 

5.   Chair's Announcements  

 

6.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions from each member of the public should be 

no longer than one minute each and relate to issues under the Council’s remit. At any 

one meeting no person may submit more than two questions and no more than two 

such questions may be asked on behalf of one organisation. 

 

The Chair will ask whether any members of the public present at the meeting wish to 

ask a question and will decide on the order of questioners. 

 

The response may take the form of: 

 

a) a direct oral answer; 
b) where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other 

published work, a reference to that publication; or 

c) where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer 

circulated later to the questioner’s remit. 

 

7.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the Committee’s 

remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at Committee being no 

longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary questions will be dealt with in 

writing if they cannot be dealt with at the meeting. 

 

The response may take the form of: 

a) a direct oral answer; 

b) where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other 

published work, a reference to that publication; or 

c) where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer 

circulated later to the questioner. 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

8.   Update from Employment Policies Working Group  

Purpose 

 

To receive a verbal update on the work of the Employment Policies Task and Finish 

group. 

 

Cabinet Items for Pre-Decision Scrutiny 

 

9.   Development Management Improvement Plan (Pages 11 - 50) 

Purpose 

To provide an update on progress against Phases I and II of the DM Improvement 

Programme and make recommendations for further improvements (Phase III), following 

the Planning Advisory Service report. 

 

Recommendation 

That Cabinet:  

a) Notes the improvement progress to date, and 

b) Approves the changes detailed in paragraph 5.1 

 

10.   Review of Work plan proposed by 2022/23 Committee (Pages 51 - 54) 

Purpose 

To consider the recommended work plan for 2023/24. 

 

Recommendation  

To agree the work plan. 

 

11.   Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 55 - 66) 

Purpose 

To consider items for July and September meetings, including any items for pre-decision 

scrutiny. 

 

Recommendation 
To agree items for July and September meetings. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

21/March2023 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 21 March 2023. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Stephen Andrews (Chair) Gary Selwyn (Vice-chair)  

David Cunningham 

Gina Blomefield 

Claire Bloomer 

 

Patrick Coleman 

Richard Norris 

Nikki Ind 

 

Nigel Robbins 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

Claire Locke, Assistant Director for Property 

and Regeneration 

 

Stuart Rawlinson, Business Manager 

Resources, Data and Growth 

Ana Prelici, Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

 

OS.241 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Roly Hughes. 

 

OS.242 Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 

 

OS.243 Minutes  
 

The Chair commended the minutes of the previous meeting, highlighting that they believed 

them to strike a good balance of political neutrality.  

 

Members suggested an amendment to the minutes, on page seven; 

 

“(c) The matter does not require a Full Council decision, that there are sufficient grounds to 

refer it to Council and a request is therefore made for it to be added to the next Council 

agenda” 

 

Should read: 

 

“(c) The matter does not require a Full Council decision, that there are sufficient grounds to 

refer it to Council and a request is therefore not needed for it to be added to the next 

Council agenda” 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

21/March2023 

RESOLVED: To approve the minutes as an accurate record of the meeting held on the 1st of 

February, subject to the amendments being made.  

 

Voting record- For 6, abstentions 2, absent 1* 

 

*Councillor Patrick Coleman arrived to the meeting after this item of business and therefore 

did not vote on the minutes.  

 

OS.244 Declarations of Interest  

 

Cllr Claire Bloomer declared that she was a member of the Cirencester Food Pantry. The 

Chair advised that this interest did not explicitly relate to an agenda item, but welcomed any 

additional knowledge that came along with it.  

 

OS.245 Chair's Announcements  

 

The Chair decided to take this item at the end of the meeting.  

 

Although not on the agenda, Councillor Cunningham updated the  Committee on the work of 

the Employment Policies Task and Finish Group at the Chair’s Discretion. He stated that the 

body of work was larger than initially envisaged, and that the work had been finished but the 

recent industrial action had slowed the consultation process with trade unions down. An 

update will be provided early into the next political cycle. 

 

The Chief Executive noted that this was the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the political cycle and thanked the committee for its work and robust scrutiny.  

 

The Chair reciprocated this thought, and thanked members for their diligence. The Chair 

remembered the late Councillor Theodoulou, who had not sat on the Committee for the last 

year, but had done so for many years prior, providing salient commentary. 

 

OS.246 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 

 

OS.247 Member Questions  

 

There were no member questions. 

 

OS.248 Council Priority and Service Performance Report 2022-23 Q3 (30 minutes)  

 

The Chair highlighted that there were two aspects to the item, the Council Priority and 

Service Performance Report included in the report pack, and the Q3 Finance Performance 

Report, which had been circulated as part of the updated supplementary pack. The Chair 

therefore invited the Committee consider them separately. 

 

Council Priority and Service Performance Report  

 

The purpose of the item was to provide the committee with an update on progress on the 

Council’s priorities and service performance. 

 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

21/March2023 

The Chief Executive introduced the report. The Chief Executive highlighted Local 

Government Association peer review which had taken place in October, and that the 

recommendations, such as performance indicators would be implemented in future reports. 

The Chief Executive highlighted the key findings of the report; 

 

 Council tax collection was up 1% since the previous year but could still be impacted by 

the cost of living crisis. 

 The call centre response times have improved despite an increase in complex calls. 

 The council has completed the £150 Council Tax rebate programme, with £3.8m 

distributed, and an additional £135,000 under the discretionary scheme.  

 The Council tax support scheme for the next financial year was approved by Cabinet in 

2022. 

 The Council continued to support the Homes for Ukraine Programme with 150 

sponsors.  

 Following the Legal Services review, the Phase 2 Service Review had been started with 

Cadence being appointed to assist strengthening the existing service.  

 There were improvements in determination times for all application types. 

 Severe weather towards the end of 2022 had caused challenges, notably related to 

waste collection.  

 

Before inviting the committee to comment, the Chair reminded the committee of the pre-

election period and the resultant need for the Committee to refrain from any political 

remarks.  
 

The Committee asked for further detail regarding missed bins. The Chief Executive answered 

that this was caused by extreme weather, and were therefore not missed through any human 

error.  

 

The Committee asked for a number of specific details, which the Chief Executive explained he 

would circulate following the details after the meeting;  

 

 Are Habitat designations affecting the performance of ‘other’ types of planning 

applications disproportionately? 

 Leisure centre breakdowns by ward/area. 

 Could the Committee have an update on whether the Development Management team 

was still at full capacity in regard to staffing? 

 Open Portal does not contain any information on Council tax support for those who 
are struggling, can this be included? 

 Winter and summer sport assessment for playing pitches- has a response been 

received from Sport England? 

 

The Committee congratulated David Morren on his work in his time as Interim Development 

Manager and asked what Publica’s plans were for making this role permanent. The Chief 

Executive explained that Publica was recruiting an Assistant Director for Planning and Strategic 

Housing, and that once this person was in post, they would recruit a permanent Development 

Manager. 

 

The Committee commented on the change of circumstances affecting Council tax support, as 

referenced in the report and wanted to know how the Council dealt with instances where 

individuals had been overpaid Council tax benefit. The Chief Executive explained the 

mechanism that used, and highlighted that each situation is dealt with on a case by case basis, 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

21/March2023 

for instance, setting up a payment plan to ensure that individuals are not put into a difficult 

situation if having to repay benefit. 

 

The Committee discussed how other councils are used for benchmarking. The Chief Executive 

explained that only councils which were considered similar by use of comparators would be 

used, but was also open to looking at neighbouring authorities such as Wiltshire.  

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note overall progress on the Council priorities and service 

delivery for 2022-23 Q3. 

 

Financial Performance Report Q3 2022/23 

 

The purpose of the report was to set out the latest budget monitoring position for the 

2022/23 financial year. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and explained that there had been a slight 

improvement in the financial position despite the pressures caused by inflation, though it was 

noted that the impact of these pressures had not changed, and significant pressures were 

expected around the Staff Pay Award. The Chief Finance Officer also stated that interest rates 

remained high but inflation was expected to fall according to independent forecasts.  

 

The Chief Finance Officer reassured members regarding the recent collapse of Credit Suisse 

and Silicon Valley Bank, that the Council had no exposure to types of deposits which would be 

considered at risk following these events. The Bank of England had also issued a statement 

stating that the UK banking system remains safe, which the Chief Finance Officer made 
reference to.  

 

Councillors asked whether a breakdown of car park charges could be provided, which the 

Chief Finance Officer committed to providing after the meeting. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the financial position set out in this report. 

 

OS.249 Task and Finish Group - Performance Management and Reporting (30 Minutes)  

 

Councillor Coleman as Chair of the Task and Finish Group thanked the Business Manager for 

Resources, Data and Growth on their work on this.  

 

The Business Manager introduced the item, highlighting that phase one had been undertaken, 

which identified quick fixes to the suite of indicators, and ensuring that all areas of the 

corporate plan were looked at.  

 

Members discussed whether indicators on leisure centre use would be included, the Business 

Manager highlighted that this would be included in the recommendations to the incoming 

Cabinet, but the Assistant Director for Property and Regeneration added that the scope 

should be limited to areas within the Council’s control. 

 

Members asked that the incoming Chair look at the indicators upon completion of the work, 

to highlight a small number (around two or three) which would simplify the Committee’s 

work in scrutinising performance.  

 

RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1. NOTE the update and endorse recommendations contained within 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

21/March2023 

this report. 

2. RECOMMEND TO CABINET to develop and adopt performance indicators related to 

the areas included at Section 2.6 of this report; 

and work with Overview and Scrutiny to develop a programme for 

Phase 2 of this review. 

 

Voting Record- For 9, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent 1 

 

OS.250 Update on Informal Work Planning Meeting (15 Minutes)  

 

The purpose of the item was to provide an update from the informal work planning Meeting 

held on 1 of March for members who were not in attendance and to discuss and recommend 

the work plan to the incoming committee.  

 

The Assistant Director for Properties and Regeneration, in their capacity as the Locality Lead, 

introduced the item. The Assistant Director summarised the meeting, explaining that a 

number of items were looked at including the scrutiny process, pre-decision scrutiny, a time 

limit on the length of meetings, and that the Committee underwent a thorough process in 

prioritising work plan items to recommend to the next committee in the new political cycle.    

 

Pre-decision scrutiny was highlighted, as attendants at the informal meeting felt that if it had 

been in place, it could have prevented the recent call-in of a Cabinet decision. The Committee 

felt that pre-decision scrutiny was a positive step. 

 

The Committee commented that the planning committee process for deciding which 
applications to consider was a worthwhile topic to review in the new year, and welcomed its 

inclusion on the work programme, but noted that this was up to the new Committee to 

decide on. 

 

The Assistant Director advised that the incoming Committee in June should explore these 

topics in more detail, in order to look at topics such as heritage assets, which were mentioned 

at the meeting. 

 

RESOLVED: To note the work planning meeting discussion and recommend the provisional 

work plan to the new Committee 

 

Voting record For 8, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent 1* 

 

*As Councillor Coleman had left the meeting at this point, he did not vote.  

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.30 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET –  19TH June 2023 

Subject DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Juliet Layton 

Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing  

Email: Juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk   

 

Accountable officer 

 
Jon Dearing Assistant Director 

Jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk 

 

Report author Phil Shaw, Business Manager for Planning and Sustainability 

Email: Phil.Shaw@publicagroup.uk  

  

Summary/Purpose To provide an update on progress against Phases I and II of the DM 

Improvement Programme and make recommendations for further 

improvements (Phase III), following the Planning Advisory Service report. 

Annexes Annex A – Enforcement `Harm’ Checklist 

Annex B -  Planning Advisory Service Report 

Annex C – Consultation Protocol 

Annex D – Negotiation Protocol 

Annex E- Fees and charges schedule (To be provided)  

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet:  

a) Notes the improvement progress to date, and 

b) Approves the changes detailed in paragraph 5.1 

Corporate priorities  Deliver the highest standard of service 

Key Decision No 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:Jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk
mailto:Phil.Shaw@publicagroup.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Officers, and a representative of the Planning Advisory Service, met with 

Cabinet and the Planning Committee Chair and Vice Chair. 

  

 

 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The report identifies the progress made in implementing the improvements to DM that have 

been undertaken thus far and the improvements to performance that have been secured. It 

then sets out further improvements that are in train and are proposed following the PAS 

review. Furthermore a series of additional options are set out which would need member 

authorisation to implement.  

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Development Management Service has had a challenging time over the last few years. 

The Pandemic brought about an unanticipated surge in demand, which resulted in 

substantially higher workloads and a much more competitive recruitment market. The 

Pandemic also restricted working processes, with (at times) 100% home working and 

restrictions around meetings and site visits.  

2.2 Locally, these Pandemic related challenges were exacerbated by issues around retention, 

recruitment, a temporary Management Structure, validation backlogs and a lack of accurate 

data around which performance management mechanisms could operate. This in turn led to 

customer contact /feedback issues as staff prioritised throughput/backlog reduction over 

customer focus.  

2.3 Accordingly, an Improvement Programme was initiated in January 2021, with the aim of 

addressing the fundamental issues. As a result, over the last 2 years the Service has: 

 

1. Added additional capacity - added two Career Grade Planner posts at each 

site and added flexibility to all the new contracts to better meet the needs of 

the Councils and their customers,  

2. Introduced Career Grades with salary progression based on the attainment 

of experience, qualifications and value to the organisation, 

3. Improved, and localised, the recruitment process to reflect the significant 

advantages of being a Planner in this part of the Country, 

Page 12



 
 

 
 
 

4. Made changes to Management roles t
[...]
ocuments 

4 December 2023 - Cabinet 

 

Q2 Financial 

Performance Report 

 

 

No Open 

 

Cabinet 

 

4 Dec 2023 

 

Deputy Leader 

- Cabinet 

Member for 

Finance - Cllr 

Mike Evemy 

 

David Stanley  

 
 

Q2 Performance 

Report 

 

 

No Open 

 

Cabinet 

 

4 Dec 2023 

 

Deputy Leader 

- Cabinet 

Member for 

Finance - Cllr 

Mike Evemy 

 

Mary-Ann 

Forrest 

 

 
 

Key decisions delegated to officers 

 

 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	9 Development Management Improvement Plan
	Annexe A Enforcement Harm Checklist prototype V1 DM Improvement programme
	Annexe B PAS report - DM Improvement programme
	Annexe C Consultation protocol DM Improvement programme
	Annexe D Negotiating Submitted Applications DM Improvement programme
	Annex E

	10 Review of Work plan proposed by 2022/23 Committee
	11 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

13/June2023 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 13 June 2023. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Gina Blomefield  Gary Selwyn   

Roly Hughes 

Michael Vann 

 

Angus Jenkinson 

David Cunningham 

 

Dilys Neill 

Clare Turner 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

Claire Locke 

Phil Shaw, Business Manager - Development 

Management 

 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor   

 

OS.251 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received by Councillor Tony Slater  

 

The Committee and Officers introduced themselves 

 

OS.252 Substitute Members  

 
Councillor David Fowles substituted for Councillor Tony Slater.  

 

OS.253 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers.  

 

 

 

OS.254 Minutes  

 

The Chair stated that there were a number of actions from the previous meeting which had 

been assigned to the Chief Executive. The Chair invited the chief Executive to provide an 

update on these. The Chief Executive stated that a briefing note would be circulated after the 

meeting. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on the 21st of March were 

approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

13/June2023 

 

 

Voting Record - For 3, Against 0, Abstentions 5*, Absent 2 

 

*Only three of the Members were eligible to vote on the minutes, due to the change in 

committee membership following elections. 

 

OS.255 Chair's Announcements  

 

As it was a new committee with several new members, the Chair made several 

announcements regarding the purpose of the committee, the items on the agenda and 

procedural matters; 

 

 The layout of the committee differed from the layout used for full Council meetings, 

and explained how this related to the webcasting system. 

 If members would like to speak they should indicate to the Chair or Vice Chair.  

 The purpose of the committee was to scrutinise the Cabinet, and the Council as a 

whole.  

 A training session would be held on the 20th of July at 6pm, in the Council Chamber, 

which would be useful to all Committee members, and those who wish to substitute. 

 Members of the Committee were encouraged to readthe Cabinet papers, and attend 

Cabinet meetings where possible. 

 The Chair referred to the Development Management Improvement Plan Agenda Item 

8 and whilst recognising the interest Members may have, encouraged succinctness 

where possible.  

 

The Chair also discussed outside body appointments and outlined that there were three 

outside bodies to which a member is appointed by Council to report back to O&S. The 

outside bodies were; 

 HOSC (Health Overview Scrutiny Committee),- Cllr Dilys Neill, Cllr Nigel Robbins 

(deputy) 

 Crime and Disorder – Cllr Ray Brassington 

 The Economic Growth Joint Committee had a vacancy, for which the chair invited a 

volunteer to get in touch at a later point.  

 

The Chair thanked their predecessor, Stephen Andrews for his exemplary level of detail and 

expertise in the role. 

 

OS.256 Public Questions  

 

Stephen Andrews, as a Councillor on Kempsford Parish Council asked the committee a 

question relating to agenda item 8 on Development Management. Cllr Andrews stated that the 
role of Town and Parish Councils were not mentioned within it, which contrasted with the 

CEO’s promises to work with Town and Parish Councils on improving the experience of 

dealing with planning matters. Councillor Andrews asked whether the Committee would 

recommend that no action is taken on this plan until after the Town and Parish Forum in mid-

July?  

 

The Chair thanked Cllr Andrews for his question, and stated that they will discuss the points 

raised later on in the meeting. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

13/June2023 

OS.257 Member Questions  

 

There were no pre-submitted member questions. 

 

Members discussed the training and questioned why it was that members were able to sit on 

the committee without training. It was explained by the Chair that the purpose of the training 

was to encourage the committee function effectively, but that unlike quasi-judicial committees 

such as planning, there was less of a legal impetus associated with the training.  

 

A question was raised as to whether the Vice-Chair of the committee should be an opposition 

member to encourage effective scrutiny of the administration. The vice-chair clarified that the 

Committee was not political and therefore, they could effectively scrutinise the committee 

regardless of political grouping. 

 

OS.258 Development Management Improvement Plan  

 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory Services introduced the item. 

 

The purpose of the item was to provide an update on progress against Phases I and II of the 

DM Improvement Programme and make recommendations for further improvements (Phase 

III), following the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) report. 

 

The Cabinet Member outlined the report, which identified the progress made in implementing 

the improvements to DM that have been undertaken thus far and the improvements to 

performance that have been secured.  This included the change in the validation process, and 
the utilisation in extensions of time.  

 

The Cabinet Member also stated that there would be changes with how Ward Members were 

consulted, in order to open an early dialogue with officers on cases of high local interest. 

 

The Committee discussed the report, stating that they welcomed the work that had been 

done on the Development Management Improvement Plan, particularly in regard to the work 

on expediting the validation process. However it was noted that more information was 

needed in regard to working with Parish and Town Council Councils, and scrutinised the new 

engagement process with members.   

 

The Committee made reference to a letter sent by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities dated 12th of April which addressed the Council’s performance on 

deciding Planning Applications.  The letter stated that the performance of the Council was 

69.6%, which was below the Threshold of 70% and threatened special measures. The Chief 

Executive stated that since the receipt of this letter, a response had been submitted to the 

Secretary of State, who was satisfied with the actions taken by the Council to address 

performance. The Chief Executive also added that performance had since improved.  

 

The Committee discussed the new process of engagement with ward members which had 

been mentioned in the Cabinet Member’s introduction. The Committee asked for further 

detail on the PAS report, which referenced that consultation with members at the end of the 

application process added delay, and wanted to know how this functioned. The Business 

Manager stated that it undermined the ability of the Officer to negotiate with the applicant, 

and lengthened the application process. Members also raised concerns over deciding to refer 

an application to Committee before the Case Officer made their final assessment. It was also 

stated that the previous process had led members to engaging with the Case Officers early the 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

13/June2023 

process. It was outlined that expressing an intention to call a report in early could feel like 

pressure on the officer, regardless of intention. Officers also reassured members stating that  

Members would know whether an application needs to be referred to Committee early in the 

process from community correspondence. 

 

The Business Manager stated that the process over referrals to Planning Committee would 

ultimately be made by the Constitution Working Group, to make recommendations to 

Council. The Business Manager stated that the improvements in efficiency as detailed in the 

report would allow room for more engagement with Parish and Town Councils, and that 

ultimately the Working Group would need to decide on how to balance efficiency with good 

engagement.  

 

The Committee requested that further detail on the following matters be provided, which the 

Business Manager and Cabinet Member addressed during the meeting; 

 The Government target for Officer delegated decisions was 90%, and the Council’s 

actual figures were between 95% and 93%. The Business Manager stated that the 

accurate figure would be distributed to members after the meeting, including figures on 

what percentage of applications went to Committee. 

 Where the delays on applications were due to awaiting statutory consultees, the PAS 

advice was that the Case Officer delay the application only where it would make a 

difference to the outcome of the application due to sensitivity over the topic (eg. 

protected species or dangerous highway impact). 

 

The Committee stated that some Town and Parish Councils have a longer interval between 

their meetings than the 21 day consultation period on applications, and in this case they could 

apply for an extension of time to allow them to respond. The Committee discussed that 

improvements to Town and Parish Council engagement were being made through other 

aspects of the Council’s work, but that further work needed to be done on involving Town 

and Parish Councils early in the Planning Application process.  

 

The ‘alert’ system for residents to automatically be notified on planning applications, as used at 

West Oxfordshire District Council was mentioned. The Business Manager stated that the 
possibility of doing this within the existing system was still being looked at. 

 

The Committee noted a change in how site notices were managed, which was mentioned in 

the report. The change would mean that the applicant would be relied on to putting out the 

notification and the committee expressed that there were concerns over the reliability of this. 

It was addressed that this system was used at West Oxfordshire, where it was considered 

successful, and that the notifications are a legal requirement, for 14 days of 21 day consultation 

period. The Business Manager stated that planning officers would be enforcing this.. It was also 

stated that this could be something Town and Parishes could be asked to help with.  

 

The Committee discussed costings within the department, and stated that there are largely 

four types of applications, those that are rejected, accepted, need tweaks, or massive changes, 

which would all have different resource intensities. Separately, the committee discussed a 

consultation that the Government was undertaking on ongoing funding issues for Local 

Planning Authorities. 

 

Councillors David Fowles and Dilys Neill left the meeting at this point due to needing to 

attend Parish Council meetings. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

13/June2023 

Members asked whether there was an error in Annex E in regard to the charges, where 

officer time was costed at £50, everywhere but in one instance. Members also asked how the 

figure of £163.50 was calculated. The Business Manager said that a full response would be 

circulate after the meeting, but that this was likely due to inflation. 

 

Whilst the Committee welcomed the improvements, there were comments raised at the 

resourcing available to deliver against the ecology and sustainability agenda as referenced in 

the report. 

 

On a separate point, it was  noted that a new Assistant Director for Planning was now in post, 

with a permanent Development Manager to be appointed soon. A ‘roles and responsibilities’ 

document was also in train, and was going to be shared with Parish and Town Councils. 

 

Cllr Michael Vann left the meeting at this point. 

 

RESOLVED:  The Committee NOTED the report and its recommendations. 

 

OS.259 Update from Employment Policies Working Group  

 

The purpose of the item was to receive a verbal update on the work of the Employment 

Policies Task and Finish group.  

 

The Chair of the Task and Finish Group provided the update.  

 

The purpose of the working group was to review employment policies and recommend any 
changes to Full Council. The original date for reporting back to Council was shifted from the 

original March deadline to broaden the scope to all employment policies.  

 

The Task and Finish Group Chair explained that the policies had been completed and an 

external HR consultant had reviewed the work. Once feedback from the consultant was been 

incorporated, the retained Council Officers and Publica and Ubico management teams would 

review the policies, and finally they will be taken to Trade Unions. The work was scheduled to 

be complete in October due to Trade Union delays.  

 

RESOLVED: The Committee NOTED the update. 

 

OS.260 Review of Work plan proposed by 2022/23 Committee  

 

The Assistant Director for Properties and Regeneration, as the lead Assistant Director for the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, introduced the work, and provided background on what 

had been achieved to date.  

 

The Assistant Director explained that the previous committee had carried out a review of the 

plan and provided topic recommendations.  

It was stated that several items on the work plan were regular update items, such as Crime 

and Disorder and the Publica Business plan items, but that the Committee also had the ability 

to include Cabinet items for pre-decision Scrutiny. The Committee were reminded that the 

work plan was a complete plan, and any additional items would require some existing items to 

be removed.  

 

The Committee were invited to also agree the subsequent agendas for the July and September 

meetings.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

13/June2023 

 

Although the Committee welcomed the work plan and stated that there were no gaps on it, 

members requested that an update on Processes and Council Governance be included. The 

Chief Executive stated that the purpose of the Committee was to focus on scrutinising and 

adding value, but that this could be dealt with in a future members briefing, carried out by the 

Assistant Director. 

 

The Chair encouraged members to read the Rural England Prosperity Fund item once the 

Cabinet agenda for the following month would be published. 

 

RESOLVED: To note the work plan and the Agenda items for July and September’s meetings. 

 

 

 

 

OS.261 Cabinet Forward Plan  

 

The committee noted the Forward plan. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 7.24 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 
(END) 


